THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC-CENTRAL AMERICA-UNITED STATES FREE TRADE AGREEMENT ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS COUNCIL

DECISION NO. 18

IN REFERENCE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE GENERAL COORDINATOR OF THE SECRETARIAT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

Pursuant to paragraph 2(a) of the Understanding Regarding the Establishment of a Secretariat for Environmental Matters Under the Dominican Republic-Central America United States Free Trade Agreement (CAFTA-DR) and Article 4.3 of the Agreement Establishing a Secretariat for Environmental Matters Under the Dominican Republic-Central America-United States Free Trade Agreement (Secretariat Agreement), the Environmental Affairs Council established under Article 17.5 of the CAFTA-DR,

DECIDES:

To appoint Mr. Jorge Mauricio Guzmán Valdez, citizen of the Republic of El Salvador, to serve as the General Coordinator of the Secretariat for Environmental Matters for an additional two-year term, starting on May 1, 2019, ending on May 1, 2021, with an opportunity to be appointed for additional successive terms if the Council so decides.

Pursuant to Article 4.3 of the Secretariat Agreement, the Council may, at any time, decide to remove the General Coordinator for cause or other appropriate reason.

FOR THE MEMBERS:

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF COSTA RICA

Ministry of Environment and Energy



THE GOVERNMENT OF THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

Ministry of Environment and Natural Resources

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF EL SALVADOR

STEPHONE SOS OF THE SO

Ministry of Environment and Natural Resources

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF GUATEMALA

Ministry of Environmentand Anthrol Vargusces

Ministerio de Ambiente y Recursos Naturales

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF HONDURAS

Jose Antonio Galdame

Secretary of state

Secretariat of Natural Resources and Environment

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NICARAGUA

Ministry of Environment and Natural Resources NERA

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES

U.S. Department of State

Office of the U.S. Trade Representative

TRATADO DE LIBRE COMERCIO ENTRE REPÚBLICA DOMINICANA-CENTROAMÉRICA-ESTADOS UNIDOS CONSEJO DE ASUNTOS AMBIENTALES

DECISIÓN NO. 18

EN REFERENCIA AL NOMBRAMIENTO DEL COORDINADOR GENERAL DE LA SECRETARÍA DE ASUNTOS AMBIENTALES

De conformidad con el Párrafo 2(a) del Entendimiento Relativo al Establecimiento de una Secretaría de Asuntos Ambientales bajo el Tratado de Libre Comercio República Dominicana-Centroamérica-Estados Unidos (DR-CAFTA), y el Artículo 4.3 del Acuerdo sobre el Establecimiento de una Secretaría de Asuntos Ambientales conforme al Tratado de Libre Comercio entre la República Dominicana, Centroamérica y los Estados Unidos de América (Acuerdo de Secretaría), el Consejo de Asuntos Ambientales, creado en virtud del Artículo 17.5 del DR-CAFTA,

DECIDE:

Nombrar al Sr. Jorge Mauricio Guzmán Valdez, ciudadano de la República de El Salvador, para desempeñarse como Coordinador General de la Secretaría de Asuntos Ambientales por un período de dos años más, a partir del 1 de mayo de 2019, finalizando el 1 de mayo del 2021, con la oportunidad de ser nombrado por períodos sucesivos adicionales, si el Consejo así lo decide.

De conformidad con el artículo 4.3 del Acuerdo de Secretaría, el Consejo puede, en cualquier momento, tomar la decisión de destituir al Coordinador General por razones fundamentadas o por cualquier motivo pertinente.

POR LOS MIEMBROS:

EL GOBIERNO DE LA REPÚBLICA DE COSTA RICA

Ministerio de Ambiente y Energía



EL GOBIERNO DE LA REPÚBLICA DOMINICANA

Ministerio de Ambiente y Recursos Naturales

EL GOBIERNO DE LA REPÚBLICA DE EL SALVADOR



Ministerio de Medio Ambiente y Recursos Naturales

EL GOBIERNO DE LA REPÚBLICA DE GUATEMALA

Lic. Alfonso Rafael Alonzo Vargas Ministro

nisterio de Ambiente y Recursos Naturales o de Ambiente y Recursos Naturales

EL GOBIERNO DE LA REPÚBLICA DE HONDURAS

José Antonio Galdamos Secretario de Estado

Secretaría de Recursos Naturales y Ambiente

EL GOBIERNO DE LA REPÚB CA DE NICARAGUA

Ministerio del Ambiente y de los Recursos Naturales

EL GOBIERNO DE LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS DE AMÉRICA

Departamento de Estado de los EE. UU.

Oficina del Representante de Comercio de los EE. UU.